

No. 12-123

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,  
RESPONDENT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
JURISPRUDENCE, AND REASON FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETI-  
TION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM P. FERRANTI  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 W. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JACOB R. LOSHIN  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*sjohnson@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Cato Institute*  
1000 Mass. Ave.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
[ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)

*Counsel for Cato  
Institute*

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
*NFIB Small Business  
Legal Center*  
1201 F St., NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443  
[elizabeth.milito@nfib.org](mailto:elizabeth.milito@nfib.org)

*Counsel for National  
Federation of  
Independent Business*

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence*  
c/o Chapman University  
School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92886  
(714) 628-2500  
[jeastman@chapman.edu](mailto:jeastman@chapman.edu)

*Counsel for Center for  
Constitutional  
Jurisprudence*

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
*Law Offices of Manuel  
S. Klausner, P.C.*  
One Bunker Hill Bldg.  
601 West Fifth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414  
[mklausner@klausnerinc.com](mailto:mklausner@klausnerinc.com)

*Counsel for Reason  
Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
I. In Conflict With Five Other Circuits And A Plurality Of This Court, The Ninth Circuit Has Expanded <i>Williamson County’s</i> Ripeness Rule Beyond Its Moorings. ....	6
A. When The Government Initiates Proceedings To Take Money, It Is Pointless To Burden The Property Owner With A Separate Suit For Compensation. ....	8
B. Obligating A Property Owner To Make An Unjustified Monetary Payment Is Inherently A Taking “Without Just Compensation.” .....	11
C. Property Owners Should Not Have To Suffer A Violation Of Their Constitutional Rights Before Being Allowed To Raise Them. ....	14
II. <i>Williamson County</i> Should Be Overruled Because Its Premises Have Become Untenable. ....	16

A.	The Text And History Of The Takings Clause Do Not Permit The Government To Defer Compensation Until After A Taking Occurs. ....	17
B.	There Is No Reason To Treat The Takings Clause Differently From The Due Process Clause. ....	19
C.	Deferring Compensation Until After A Taking Imposes Significant Burdens On Property Owners.....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	23
	APPENDIX A: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	10
<i>Albertson v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965) .....	14
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	19
<i>Bay View, Inc. v. AHTNA, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 12
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....	15
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 37 (1994).....	21
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	14
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl Study Grp, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	7, 15
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	passim

<i>Estate of Hage v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 3043001 (Fed. Cir. July 26, 2012) .....	20
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 558 (2006).....	3
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	15
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962) .....	16
<i>Holman v. City of Warrenton</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 791 (D. Or. 2002) .....	21
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) .....	10
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8, 12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	16
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	14
<i>Md. &amp; Wash. Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Hiller</i> , 8 App. D.C. 289 (C.A.D.C. 1896) .....	18
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 2008 WL 4963048 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2008).....	6

<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior,</i> 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	11
<i>Parratt v. Taylor,</i> 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	17
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	15
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F., California,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	16, 17
<i>Steffel v. Thompson,</i> 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	14
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.,</i> 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	15
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Tex. Equal Access to Justice Found.,</i> 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins,</i> 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	18
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Zinermon v. Burch,</i> 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	19, 20



**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

7 U.S.C. § 602(4) (2006).....	3
7 U.S.C. § 608c (2006).....	3, 5, 9
7 C.F.R. § 989.26,.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.29.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.30.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.35.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.36.....	4
14 Fed. Reg. 5136.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>Taking Compensation Private</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 871 (2007) .....	21
Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 57 (1999) .....	18
Dan Browning, <i>MnDOT's Tactics Squeeze Landowners</i> , Minneapolis Star Tribune (Sept. 20, 2003).....	21
Dick M. Carpenter II & John K. Ross, <i>Victimizing the Vulnerable 2</i> (2007).....	22

Thomas M. Lenard & Michael P. Mazur, <i>Harvest of Waste: The Marketing Order Program</i> .....	3
Frank I. Michelman, <i>Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of "Just Compensation" Law</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967) .....	23
Jillian Swords, <i>Eminent Domain Leaves Businesses Homeless</i> .....	22
